Resolution No. 2022:117

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE POLE ATTACHMENT AGREEMENT FOR MISCELLANEOUS ATTACHMENTS BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN POLICE DEPARTMENT AND VERIZON NEW JERSEY, INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken Police Department ("Police Department")

desires to place and maintain certain decorative attachments and police security cameras to

utility poles owned and maintained by Verizon New Jersey, Inc. ("Verizon"); and

WHEREAS, the certain decorative attachments include, but are not limited to,

ornamental decorative lighting, flower baskets, flag holders, waste baskets, street signs,

banners, boundary markers, and unmetered electric police security cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department and Verizon must enter into an agreement permitting

the Police Department to install and maintain said attachments on Verizon's utility poles (the

"Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken ("Township") believes it to be in the

Township's best interest to authorize this Agreement since the decorative attachments will add

to the Township's welcoming atmosphere and further the Township's commitment to safety; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of

Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Township is authorized to enter into an Agreement with Verizon New Jersey Inc.

for installation and maintenance of certain decorative attachments and police

security cameras in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached hereto.

2. The Township Administrator and/or Mayor are hereby authorized to execute such

documents as may be necessary to implement and fulfill the terms of the Agreement.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman Acting Township Clerk

**Adopted:** 4893-0285-8252, v. 1